Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel, Bacterial Pathogenesis Study Section.

Date: February 16, 2010. Time: 8 a.m. to 6 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Ritz Carlton Hotel, 1150 22nd Street, NW., Washington, DC 20037.

Contact Person: Fouad A. El-Zaatari, PhD, Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 3186, MSC 7808, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435-1149, elzaataf@csr.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393-93.396, 93.837-93.844, 93.846-93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: January 20, 2010.

#### Jennifer Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2010-1654 Filed 1-27-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

## **Substance Abuse and Mental Health** Services Administration

# **Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Notice of Meeting**

Pursuant to Public Law 92-463. notice is hereby given that the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration's (SAMHSA) Center for Substance Abuse Prevention (CSAP) National Advisory Council will meet on February 10, 2010. The meeting is open and will include discussion of the Center's policy issues, and current administrative, legislative and program developments.

Attendance by the public will be limited to space available. Public comments are welcome. Please communicate with the CSAP Council's Designated Federal Official, Ms. Tia Havnes (see contact information below), to make arrangements to attend, comment or to request special accommodations for persons with disabilities. You may also register online at https://nac.samhsa.gov/ Registration/meetingsRegistration.aspx.

Substantive program information, a summary of the meeting, and a roster of Council members may be obtained as soon as possible after the meeting, either by accessing the SAMHSA Committee Web site, https://nac.samhsa.gov/ CSAPcouncil/index.aspx, or by contacting Ms. Haynes. The transcript for the open session will be available on

the SAMHSA Committee Web site within three weeks after the meeting.

Committee Name: Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Center for Substance Abuse Prevention National Advisory Council.

Date/Time/Type: February 10, 2010.

From 1 p.m.—5 p.m.: Open.

Place: Gaylord Convention Center, 201 Waterfront Street, National Harbor Rooms 4 & 5, National Harbor, MD

Contact: Tia Haynes, Designated Federal Official, SAMHSA/CSAP National Advisory Council, 1 Choke Cherry Road, Room 4-1066, Rockville, MD 20857, Telephone: (240) 276-2436, Fax: (240) 276-2430, E-mail: tia.haynes@samhsa.hhs.gov.

## Toian Vaughn,

Committee Management Officer, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration.

[FR Doc. 2010–1742 Filed 1–27–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4162-20-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

## **National Institutes of Health**

# **Eunice Kennedy Shriver National** Institute of Child Health & Human **Development: Notice of Closed** Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Child Health and Human Development; Initial Review Group Reproduction, Andrology, and Gynecology Subcommittee.

Date: March 8, 2010.

Time: 8 a.m. to 6 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Legacy Hotel and Meeting Center, 1775 Rockville Pike, Rockville, MD 20852.

Contact Person: Dennis E. Leszczynski, PhD, Scientific Review Administrator, Division of Scientific Review, National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, NIH, 6100 Executive

Boulevard, Room 5b01, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435–2717, leszczyd@mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.864, Population Research; 93.865, Research for Mothers and Children; 93.929. Center for Medical Rehabilitation Research; 93.209, Contraception and Infertility Loan Repayment Program, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: January 20, 2010.

#### Jennifer Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2010-1580 Filed 1-27-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

## **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

#### **National Institutes of Health**

# **National Institute of Neurological** Disorders and Stroke; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke, Initial Review Group Neurological Sciences and Disorders C.

Dates: February 18-19, 2010. Time: 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Melrose Hotel, 2430 Pennsylvania Ave., NW., Washington, DC 20037.

Contact Person: William C. Benzing, PhD, Scientific Review Administrator, Scientific Review Branch, Division of Extramural Research, NINDS/NIH/DHHS/Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Suite 3208, MSC 9529, Bethesda, MD 20892. (301) 496-0660. benzingw@mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.853, Clinical Research Related to Neurological Disorders; 93.854, Biological Basis Research in the Neurosciences, National Institutes of Health,